

FILED
11-30-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2020AP226-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JEFFREY L. HINEMAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN RACINE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE MARK F. NIELSEN, PRESIDING

AMENDED BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Hineman, a father figure to S.S. as a baby, re-entered S.S.'s life when S.S. was five.	3
B. CPS, and later the police, investigated concerns about S.S. and potentially Hineman.....	4
C. S.S. disclosed that Hineman touched his privates during a forensic interview and at trial.....	5
D. Hineman denied the allegations but made false and inconsistent statements.	7
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Hineman fails to establish a reasonable probability of a different outcome had counsel received the CPS report pretrial.....	10
A. Due process and <i>Brady</i> require the State to turn over favorable and material evidence to the defendant.	10
B. Hineman cannot show that prejudice ensued from the nondisclosure of the CPS report.....	11
1. Hintz's police report reproduced the relevant information from the CPS report.	13

	Page
2. If Hintz’s equivocal testimony was impeachable, counsel adequately challenged it.....	14
3. The totality of the evidence demonstrates that the error was immaterial.	16
4. The prejudice standard does not shift when a case is about credibility, and State’s evidence was not “slim.”	18
II. Counsel provided effective assistance.	21
A. A defendant claiming ineffective assistance must overcome the strong presumption that counsel rendered constitutionally adequate assistance.	21
B. Counsel was not ineffective for failing to file a motion to compel discovery of the March CPS report.	22
1. The identity of the mandatory reporter would have changed nothing.....	22
2. The other CPS reports contained nothing of consequence.....	24
3. The report would not have justified a defense expert.....	25
C. Counsel was not ineffective for opting to waive an opening statement.....	26
D. Counsel performed reasonably in handling Jensen’s testimony.	28
1. Jensen provided basic information regarding delayed and piecemeal disclosures.	28

	Page
2. Henry implemented a reasonable strategy in handling Jensen’s testimony.....	30
3. Hineman cannot establish a reasonable probability of a different result.	31
E. Counsel did not concede Hineman’s guilt.....	32
III. There is no basis for a new trial in the interest of justice.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	10
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	22
<i>Huffington v. Nuth</i> , 140 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Morden v. Continental AG</i> , 2000 WI 51, 235 Wis. 2d 325, 611 N.W.2d 659.....	35
<i>Nguyen v. Reynolds</i> , 131 F.3d 1340 (10th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>State ex rel. Lynch v. County Court</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 454, 262 N.W.2d 773 (1978)	18
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93	26, 27, 30
<i>State v. DeLao</i> , 2002 WI 49, 252 Wis. 2d 289, 643 N.W.2d 480.....	12

	Page
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 2014 WI App 48, 354 Wis. 2d 253, 847 N.W.2d 900	36
<i>State v. Garrity</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 842, 469 N.W.2d 219 (Ct. App. 1991)	11
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 150, 549 N.W.2d 435 (1996)	35
<i>State v. Leighton</i> , 2000 WI App 156, 237 Wis. 2d 709, 616 N.W.2d 126	25
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2012 WI App 68, 341 Wis. 2d 737, 816 N.W.2d 331	17
<i>State v. Rockette</i> , 2006 WI App 103, 294 Wis. 2d 611, 718 N.W.2d 269	11, 15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2016 WI App 8, 366 Wis. 2d 613, 874 N.W.2d 610	31
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305	18, 35
<i>State v. Wayerski</i> , 2019 WI 11, 385 Wis. 2d 344, 922 N.W.2d 468.....	9, 11
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2006 WI App 212, 296 Wis. 2d 834, 723 N.W.2d 719	36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	11, 18, 21, 22
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	11
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	11
<i>United States v. Dweck</i> , 913 F.2d 365 (7th Cir. 1990)	11

	Page
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Ramirez</i> , 777 F.2d 454 (9th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>United States v. Salovitz</i> , 701 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Vollmer v. Luety</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 1, 456 N.W.2d 797 (1990)	35
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 48.981(2)(a)	25
Wis. Stat. § 48.981(7)(a)1.	12, 23, 24
Wis. Stat. § 752.35	9
Wis. Stat. § 971.23(1)(e).....	12, 29
Other Authorities	
Wis. JI–Criminal 300 (2000)	19
